


STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: LA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AGENCY: MEDICAL VENDOR ADMINISTRATION
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-305

SUBMISSION DATE: October 3, 2017

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 3 (Transfer of 1 TO from MVA to O}

Use this section for additional Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1

MEANS OF FINANCING |~ CURRENT . | . ADJUSTMENT ~ |~ REVISED
BRI e - C(Mor() | - FY2017-2018
GENERAL FUND BY:

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

?Hes\:\(; )Opportunities Walver (NOW) Fund $1,025 $0 | $1,025
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dadication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 30 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 50 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] _ $0 $0 80

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $1,025 $0 | $1,025

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.

The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | DOLLARS | POS [ DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS | POS

PROGRAM NANE. vy ettt ————
$0 0 30 0 $0 o
$0 0 $0 Q $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 1] $0 Q $0 0

SUBTOTAL (to page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 2 /@




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

N T R LA R U RSB B

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct)}? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

This T.O, position is 50% funded with Federal funds which will be invoiced annually through an IAT/MOA agreement
between MVA and OBH. ‘

B o T
2, Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

R W s

MEANS OF FINANCING FY 2017-2018 || FY 2018-2019 )| FY 2018-2020 || FY 2020-2021 i FY 2021-2022
OR EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0 §0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 S0
FEDERAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Not applicable

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

This companion request will allow MVA to transfer one (1)} T.O. position from Medical Vendor Administration to OBH
under the authority of the department's preamble which states, "the secretary of DHH is authorized to transfer, with the
approval of the commissioner of administration through midyear budgst adjustments, funds, and authorized positions
from one budget unit to any other budget unit and/or between programs within any budget unit within this schedule.
Such transfers shall be made solely to provide for the effective delivery of services by the department, promote
efficiencies and enhance the cost effective delivery of services.”

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52,
The employee has moved from MVA to OBH. However, no expenditures have been 1AT'd for FY18.

BA-7 FORM {6/1/2017) Page 3 A 7




QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

(Please reference question numbers, provide detailed information and use continuation sheets as needed).

GENERAL PURPOSE

This companicon request will allow MVA to transfer one (1) T.O. position from Medical Yendor
Administration to OBH under the authority of the department's preamble which states, "the secretary of
DHH is autharized to transfer, with the approval of the commissioner of administration through midyear
budget adjustments, funds, and authorized positions from one budget unit to any other budget unit and/or
between programs within any budget unit within this schedule, Such transfers shall be made sclely to
provide for the effective delivery of services by the department, promote efficiencies and enhance the
cost effective delivery of services.”

REVENUES
State General Fund $0
Interagency Transfers $0
Fees & Self-Generated $0
Statutory Dedications: $0
Federal Funds $0
TOTAL REVENUES $0

EXPENDITURES
Salaries $0
Other Compensation $0
Related Benefits %0
Travel 30
Operating Services S0
Supplies $0
Professional Services $0
Other Charges $0
Interagency Transfers $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0

OTHER

Provide names, phone numbers, and e-mail addresses of agency contacts

Contact:

Lana Goldsmith - (225) 342-3942
Financial Management & Operations
Email Address: Lana.Geldsmith@la.gov










STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must

be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund {Direct}}? Specifically identify any grant or public faw and
the purposes of the furds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
anpropriation must accompany the BA-7, What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

Tha elitmination of the Office of Behavicral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmazy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in
FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity Is all state General Fund and is in the supplies category.
This wili cover the cost of madications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING FY 2017-2018 §| FY 2018-2019 || FY 2019.2020 || FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022
OR EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT $28,792 $0 $0 30 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 §0 30 $0

FEES & 5ELF-GENERATED 50 $0 $0 50 $0

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0 3 $0

FEDERAL $0 30 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $28,792 $0 $0 $0 $0

3. If this action requires additional personnei, provide a detaited explanation below:

N/A

4, Explain why this request can't be postponed for con3|deratton in the agency's budget request for next fiscal

year.

OBH wilt eliminate the Shamrock Pharmacy on Movember 1, 2017. This funding is te cover the cost of medications for
the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Phamacy is eliminated.

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? if yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
Mo

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. ldentify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this
BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will allow NEDHSA to continue to provide necessary medications through our internal,
onsite pharmacy once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated,

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected
by this request. (Note: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance
indicators or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the request form as
offen as necessary.)

OBJECTIVE:
1 PERFORMANCE STANDARD
E PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT | REVISED
~ FY 2017-2018| (+)OR({-) |FY2017-2018

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than ar in addition to effects on abjectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or
service recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

N/A

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

e |G s Lo ) e 1 ) e e e e TG A

PR
sz 2 S A

4. If there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of
performance impact.

NEDHSA has a Pharmacist on staff, who is responsible for ordering and managing distribution of all NEDHSA
pharmaceuticals. Eilminating Shamrock Pharmacy will have no impact on her current responsibilities; instead of
receiving pharmaceuticals from Shamrock she will now place orders with another pharmacy.

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific, Relate performance
impacts to objectives and performance indicators. )

Failure to approve this BA-7 will prevent NEDHSA from purchasing necessary medications for our clients.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

MEANS OF FINANCING:

PASNIREERA)

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Northeast Deita Human Services Authority

o A ——

CURRENT | REQUESTED | REVISED | . “ADJUSTMENT OUTYEAR PROJECTION
FY 2017-2018 | ADJUSTMENT | FY 2017-2018 PY2018-2019 | Frz0192020 | Frzeaoeez1 | Fy2021.2022

GENERAL FUND BY:

Direct 30,654,148 $28,792 $9,682,940 $0 50 50 301
Interagency Transfers $3,429,734 301  $3429,734 $0 %0 50 50
Fees & Sel-Generated $773.844 $0 $773,844 $0 $0 $0 30
Statutory Dedications * $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL FUNDS $0 $0 30 30 $0 §0 $0
TOTAL MOF $13,857,726 $28,792 $13,886,518 %0 $0 $0 :
sEXPENDITURES: _
Salaries %0 $0 30 || $0 30 $0 $0 |-
Other Compensation $0 $0 %0 50 %0 $0 $0f
Related Benefits 36 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 %0
Travat %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0
Operating Services 30 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 so|
Supplies 30 $0 30 $0 30 30 $0
Professional Services 50 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 50 .
Other Charges $13,478,051 $28,792 $13,506,843 $0 $0 $0 $0 |-
Debt Services $0 30 $0 &0 30 50 $0
interagency Transfers $378,675 30 $379,675 30 30 $0 501,
Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 50 $0 30 $0§.
Major Repairs 3¢ 30 $0 $o 80 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 1.
TOTAL EXPENDITURES _$13.857,72E i mﬁ $13,886,518 30 $0 50 ' $0 |
POSITIONS
Classified 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 1] ] Q 0
TOTAL T.O. POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 111 0 111 0 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 111 0 1114 0 0 0 0

* Statutory Dedlcations:

[Selac! Statutory Dedication} 50 30 $0 50 30 $0 30
[Selact Statutery Degisation) 50 0 $0 $0 $0 50 50
[Selact Statutory Dedication) $0 0 30 $0 $0 o B0
{Select Statutory Dedication] $0 0 50 30 30 ¥ $0
[Setect Statutory Dedication} 50 50 30 30 30 4 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $C $0 30 30 30 30 $0
[Selact Statutory Dedication) %0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedicalion) $0 50 0 $0 30 $0 $0
BA-7 FORM (G/2017) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 1 NAME: Noriheast Delta Human Services Authority

Y T T e T T T T T e EE e 1 1 b el L L Lo e T Tl et ) et vt e sl
Fees & Self-
MEANS OF FINANCING: State General | Interagency | "o ted | StAtUtOY e o iFunds| TOTAL
Fund Transfers Dedications
Revenigs .
AMOUNT - $28,792 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,792
s T T i

EXPENDITURES: _ ;,i
Salaries 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50}
Other Compensation 50 $0 $0 $0 | $0 50
Related Benefits $0 $0 $0 _ $0 07 0 {il
Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Operating Services $0 30 $0 $0 0 %0
Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Services 50 30 §0 $0 $0 $0 |
Other Charges $28,792 $0 $0 $0 50 528,792 ||
Debt Services $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 i
Interagency Transfers $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0
Acquisitions 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Major Repairs §0 | $0 30 |
UNALLOTTED 50 50 50
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

OVER / (UNDER)

POSITIONS

Classifled $0 30 $0 %0 $0
Unclassifiad $0 $0 30 $Q $0%
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS | $0 $0 $0 $0 m

JOTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
NON-TQ FTE POSITIONS
TOTAL POSITIONS

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 1




QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

{Please reference question numbers, provide detalled information and use continuation sheats as needed.)

GENERAL PURPOSE
1. The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017
was enacted in FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all state General Fund
and is in the supplies category. This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of
FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

REVENUES

2. STATE GENERAL FUND: Provides for the ordinary operating expenses of NEDHSA for Fiscal Year
2017-2018 per Act 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Legislative Session.

3. NA
4. N/A
5 NA
8. N/A
7. NIA

8, N/A

EXPENDITURES

9. SGF/Direct other charges expenditures will be increased by $28,792 due to OBH eliminating Shamrock
Pharmacy. LDH/OBH calculated the requestad amount.

10. Excess funds became available-through OBH's elimination of Shamrock Pharmacy.

11. Object class to be used: 3730.

OTHER

Dr. Monteic A. Sizer
Executive Director
(318) 362-3020
Monieic.Sizer@ia.qgov

Angel W. Williams
Chief Fiscal Officer
(318) 362-5332

Angel Williams@ia.qov

Revised January 30, 2001







%ﬂ;lﬁﬁfﬂWdHHEUHIﬂ&?f!ﬂlémmﬁﬂﬁ&%Ii#!ﬁlﬁliﬂﬂhﬁfh?ﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬂﬁ&wEHFIEJ]E!EEINII\!E!TEIIWEEMI&’EE[IiJIiﬁml\!ﬁ.ﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂéﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂHﬂﬂﬁﬂ!ﬁiﬂ?ﬁlﬁm%ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁt:li:l{fii[UUGIM‘JI‘J&TWH&FFHMEW&MHUIIEIUJJ\EFJIIHMEFIIWE%W{%E%&WEMEﬁ@ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂnmﬁﬂﬁml

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented, At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS.
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable, A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. .What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The elimination of the.Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in
FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all state General Fund and is in the supplies categary.
This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

1

JEQEH!IHHlIFdEHEHUﬂHﬁmmﬁﬁﬂ@!ﬁmﬂﬂﬁfﬁmﬂmﬁST.ﬁﬂll\iliéii[ﬁ@ﬁ%[EIlFEJHIUIJ?Himm@m&ﬁﬂﬂﬂiﬂI!NEI?LIHEﬁﬂm%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ[Iﬁﬁ}z‘dEllilﬂlftlﬁliﬁmmml}éﬁmfﬁﬁﬁﬂ]ﬁﬁwﬁlﬂfﬂ:’ﬁ\IiJ'IiL‘HImﬁﬂ@#&ﬂﬁ#ﬁ%ﬁmﬂlﬂw[Iifl]?l!ﬂ\Eﬁ{éﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁuwtﬂﬂiﬂﬁmm

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING ;
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2017-2018 || FY 2018-2019 || FY 2018-2020 || FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022

GENERAL FUND BY:
DIRECT $116,840 $0 30 $0 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 50 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL $0 $0 $0 $0| $0

TOTAL $116,840 $0 $0 $0 $0

b@%{ﬂmmnmmmmm%ﬁﬂﬂimmmmmﬁmmmmmﬁmm%ﬂmmmmwmw&&w&m&mmﬂmﬁmﬂmmmmmw

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed expianation below:;
N/A

T e

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscat

year. :

Pharmaceutical services for indigent ¢lients will no longer be able to be provided if this request is not approved. This is
nesded to cover the cost of medications for clients in the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is
aliminated.

SRR TH

AR B O oSO D A s

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
expiain per PPM No.52.

The eiimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in
FY18 appropriation budgat. The FY18 budget for this activity is ail state General Fund and is in the supplies category.
This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

Page 2




PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

’ Fﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁfﬂﬂﬁ%Eﬁm‘ﬁhHﬁﬂt’fﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ:‘iﬁﬂﬁ‘éﬁmmﬁjﬂwﬁwﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁm!ﬂ!%‘ﬁ%ﬁﬂmﬁw&mﬂmﬁmﬂﬂmﬂﬂ\ﬂiﬁﬂ\ﬂl.‘%ﬁﬁlﬁ%mm@w&mﬂuﬂ&mwmb‘mﬁ\ﬁﬂflﬁi]l\Ii\ﬁﬁlﬂl&liﬁﬁ[‘\lﬁlﬁﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂﬂ’mﬂﬁﬂm

1. Identify and expiain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this
BA-7.

The slimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (QBH) Shamrock Pharmaey on November 1, 2017 was
enacted in FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all state General Fund and is in the
supplies category. This will cover the cost of medications for the Iaat eight months of FY18, once Shamrock
Pharmacy is eliminatsd.

2. Compiete the following information for each objective and related parformance indicators that will be affocted
by this request. (Nofe: Requested adfustiments may involve revisions fo existing objectives and performance
Indicators or craation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of tha request form as
often as necessary,)

OBJECTIVE: N/A

: . PERFORMANCE STANDARD |
FERF_ORMANCE INDICATOR NAME - " | CURRENT ‘ /_\DJL}STMENT REVISED
' . FY 2017-2018] (+)OR{-) |FY 2017-2018

LEVEL

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s}).

O Y T

e s A

3. Bristly explain any performance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objactives and perfermance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticioated direct or indirect effects on progrert management or
service recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negalive impact on some other program or agerncy?)

N/A

R S S SR AR e

GEIELE e A e e T S

4. Ifthere are no performance impacts asaociated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of
performancs impact,

N/A

e A e B AR

A 0600 U R R L R e S T

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be epecific. Relate performance
impacts to abjsctives and performance indicators.}

N/A

rifeEEmFﬂﬂ?ﬂﬁmLEHHBIIUlﬂfEFlﬂﬂﬂH}UEIJl[}IWHEEEﬁ?é'ﬁﬁlﬂlﬂﬁt&ﬁﬂgﬂ\Bi\ﬂJ[IﬂW!?ElﬂmﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁmmEIIiJ!HEﬂHHJ311‘\IU!Ih‘;E\IHEllﬂﬁl&ﬁﬁmm!ﬁﬁmﬂﬁmﬂmﬁfmmﬂﬁlﬂl\'SIFﬁiﬂiHiHlﬂFTrﬁH!mﬂﬂﬂﬂliﬂﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁmmﬂm&%ﬁmﬂmﬂﬂm'

Page 3




PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 1 NAME: Acadiana Area Human Services District

mﬁrﬂwmmammwrmamwmmmaﬂmmwmmmmmrﬂmm g uwmmwwmﬂmmmmmmuMnmm!aﬂmmmnmumr iz \r.amwmmnmw#mmmu.ﬂunmmm.awmmr m!!ﬂ!m el
UR E Y iz i

MEANS OF FINANCING: FY 2017-2018 | ADJUSTMENT FYRZE(;?78-201 8

GENERAL FUND BY:

Direct $13,794,103 $116,840 $13,910,943 $0 $0 $0 B
Interagency Transfers $2,923,045 $0 $2,923,045 ' $0 5o 50 $0
Fees & Sel-Generated $1,536,198 $0 $1.536.1;l;§ $0 $0 $0 $
Statutory Dedications * $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $
FEDERAL FUNDS $0 50 $0 } $0 §0 50

{TOTAL MOF

EXPENDITURES:

$18,253,344

$116,840

$18,370,184 i

$0

$0

$0

TOTAL POSITIONS

Salaries $0 $0 $0p $0

Other Compensation $0 $0 so I $0

Related Benefits $0 $0 $0 ; 30

Travei so $0 $a b 30

Operating Services %0 $0 $0 30

Supplias $176,100 $116,840 $292,940 : $0

Professional Sarvices 30 g0 $0 $0

Other Charges $17,584,181 30 $17.584,181 ; 50

Debt Servicas 30 50 $0 $0

interagency Transfers $4083,063 §0 $493,063 $0

Acguisifions $0 $Q 50 i $0

Major Repairs 30 $0 $0 | $0

UNALLOTTED $0 %0 0§ $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,253 344 $116,840 $18,370,184 $0

L L ‘

POSITIONS g

Classified o 0 o 0 o] o 0F

Unclassified 0 0 0 0 0 ol

TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 o}

OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS | 133 0 133 K C o 0 0 H

NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0 0 of 0 ] 0 0
0 1] 1] 0 0

* Statutory Dedications:

[Select Stalutery Dedication] 50 $0 $0 $0 50
[Select Statutory Dedication] 50 0 30 50 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 50 B b0 50 $0
[Salect Statutory Dedization] $0 1] B0 50 50
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 $0 $0 $0
[Setect Statutory Dedication] R0 $0 30 50 $0
_ [Select Statutory Dedication] $0 50 $0 $0 50
[Sefenl Statutory Dedication] $ $0 30 $0 50

Page 4




PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME: Acadiana Area Human Services District
[fRH] (1 [ifEEiei [ ) 4l f L} i OEIRAREHED BIEOC2 AR 0AE £HH R 30 o ;" A & s' |If ERHRENCR | 4l 1 e 2 e L I e I e ] e it ale e i e e iy \‘E
eas & Self-
MEANS OF FINANCING: Stato General | Interagency | "o g | Statutory fo o eunds|  ToTAL
Fund Transfers Dedications
Revenues
AMOUNT $116,840 $0 $0 $0 $116,840
HHE He k3 (e g i i) :\!:‘. f
EXPENDITURES: . . . :
Saleries $0 R $0 $0 $0 - so)
Other Compensation $0 $0 $0 so| $0 sof.
Related Benefits $0 £0 50 30 $0 $0 |
Travel . $0 $0 $0 $0 50 s0 [t
Operating Services $0 %0 §0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $116,840 30 $0 30 $0 $116,840 ||
Professional Services $0 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0
Other Charges 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 . §o
Debt Servicas $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 §
Interagency Transfers $0 ‘ 50 $0 $0 $0 |
Acquisitions $0 50 $0 $0 30
Major Repairs %0 $0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 30
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $116,840

T

OVER / {(UND

Page §




BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

(Provide answers on the Questionnaite Analysis Form; anawer all questions applicable ta the requested budget adjustment.)

GENERAL PURPDSE

1. The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrack Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in
FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all state General Fund and is in the suppliea category,
This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated,

REVENUES
MOF Doscription Arnount
2. State General Fund OBH Transfer of SGF Budget Authority $116,840
TOTAL $116,840
EXPENBDITURES
9. This request is for an increase in budget authority in SGF funding from the Office of Behaviorai Health to cover cost of

medications for the last eight months of FY18.

/’/
11. 7 Expenditure
), Object ‘ Description Amount
b 310 , Operating Supplies - Pharmaceutical $116,840
TOTAL $116,840

—_— i

QTHER
12. Provide names, phone numbers, and e-mall addresses of agency confacts

_ Brad Farmer, Exacutive Director
337-262-4190

Brad.Farmer@|a, gov

Yancey Mire, Director of Bahavioral Health
337-262-1611
yancay.mire@la.gov

Daniel Leger, Accountant Managear
337-262-418%
Daniel.Leger@la.tov

Page 6







STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Louisiana Department of Health
AGENCY: Office of Behavorial Health
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-330

SUBMISSION DATE: October 10, 2017

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: #4 -Shamrock Pharmaceutical
Supplies Transfer

Use this section for additional Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

| MEANS OF FINANCING | CURRENT - | - ADJUSTMENT = |  REVISED:
Syt b FY2017-2018 | - (Hor() 1 FY2017-2018

GENERAL FUND BY:
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

Health Care Fadllity Fund (H12) $1,633,679 $0 $1.633,679
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] - R $0- $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutary Dedication] T $0 $0

SUBTOTAL (to page 1) $1,633,679 | $0 $1,633,679

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed,
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | DOLLARS | POS | 'DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS | POS |
PROGRAM NAME: '
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 50 0
$0 0 $0 0 50 0
$0 0 $0 0 50 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
50 0 $0 o $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 o $0 0
, _ $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 | 0 $0 0 $0 0

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) . Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Spemfucally identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in the
FY18 appropriated budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all State General Fund; the current budget includes a
portion in the supplies category that is to be transferred by companion BA-7s to AAHSD, NLHSD, NEDHSA, and
CLHSD to cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY 18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated. See
the attached questionnaire for the breakout of funding to be fransferred, by district.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING '
OR EXPENDITURE FY 20172018 || FY 2018-2019 || FY 2019-2020 || FY 2020-2021 {| FY 2021-2022

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT -$189,640 $0 $0 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0

FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS ‘ $0 $0 $0 $0

FEDERAL $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL -$189,640 $0 30 $0

3. If this action requires additicnal personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
Not applicable.

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal

year.

OBH maintained in the FY18 Shamrock Pharmacy budget funding for pharmaceutical supplies for certain districts that
will no longer be dispensed by Shamrock Pharmacy for the last eight months of the fiscal year. This transfer of funding
is part of the planned implementation of Shamrock closure.

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
This is not an after-the-fact BA-7.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 3







STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

__PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

4. If there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of
performance impact.

This BA-7 transfers funding for pharmaceutical supplies among LDH agencies, but will not change the number
of clients who benefit from the services.

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance
impacts to objectives and performance indicators.)

Some clients in certain districts may not receive necessary medications, due to lack of funding.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 5




























BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

GENERAL PURPOSE

The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was
enacted in the FY18 appropriated budget. The current budget includes a portion in the supplies category that
is to be transferred to Acadiana Area Human Services District (AAHSD), Northwest Louisiana Human Services
District (NLHSD), Northeast Delta Human Services Authority (NEDHSA), and Central Louisiana Human
Services District (CLHSD) to cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock
Pharmacy is eliminated.

This BA-7 reduces OBH State General Fund (SGF) by $189,640 within the supplies category, and transfers the
SGF by companion BA-7s to AAHSD - $116,840; NLHSD - $41,982; NEDHSA - $28,792; and CLHSD -
$2,026.

REVENUES
SGF  ($189,640)

State General Fund within the OBH Pharmaceutical Patient Assistance Program (PAP) and Behavioral Health
Pharmaceutical Policy activity, to be transferred to certain districts as stated above.

EXPENDITURES

The supplies budget to be transferred was determined by an analysis of the funding for medications dispensed
for AAHDS, NLHSD, NEDHSA, and CLHSD by Shamrock Pharmacy for the first eight months of FY16. OBH
maintained in the F18 Shamrock Pharmacy budget funding for pharmaceutical supplies for these districts that
will no longer be dispensed by Shamrock Pharmacy for the last eight months of the fiscal year; this transfer of
funding is part of the planned implementation of Shamrock closure.

Program ORG - OBJ Amount MOF
200 7051 3110 ($189,640) SGF
OTHER
Contact:

Christel L. Fuiton .
Program Manager — Budget - Administration
(225) 342-7883

BA-7 SUPPORT INFORMATION
Page 1

Revised January 30, 2001







STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Louisiana Department of Health

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: Office of Behavorial Health

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-330

OPB LOG NUMBER

AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE: November 1, 2017

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: #5 -1 TO Transfer from
OBEH

MVA to

ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this section for additional Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotai WI" automatlcally be transferred to Page 1.

GENERAL FUND BY:

| Fyoaot7-2018

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

Health Gare Facllity Furd (H12) $1,633,679 50 $1,633,679
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedicatlon] $0 b0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] ° 30 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] S0 $0 %0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 | 50 $0

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $1,633,679 | $0 $1,633,679

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1

|PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | | | DOLLARS | POS | "DOLLARS
PROGRAM NAME: R e e e e St
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL to Page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
BA-7 FORM (8/1/2017) Page 1




GENERAL PURPQSE

QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

This companion request will allow MVA to transfer one (1) T.O. position from Medical Vendor Administration to
OBH under the authority of the Departments preamble which states, "the Secretary of DHH is authorized to
transfer, with the approval of the Commissioner of Administration through midyear adjustments, funds and
authorized positions from one budget unit to any other budget unit and/or between programs within any budget
unit within this schedule. Such transfers shall be made solely to provide for the effective delivery of services by
the Department, promote efficiencies and enhance the cost effective delivery of services."

REVENUES

SGF 30
AT 30
FEE & SG $0
STAT DED 30
FED %0
T L REVENUE 0
EXPENDITURES

Salaries $0
Other Compensation 30
Related Benefits $0
Travel $0
Operating Services 30
Supplies $0
Professional Services 50
Other Charges $0
Interagency Transfer $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0

OTHER
Contact;
Christel .. Fulton

Program Manager ~ Budget - Administration

(225) 342-7883

BA-7 SUPPORT INFORMATION
Page 1

A

Revised January 30, 2001










REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: HEALTH

FCR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: CENTRAL LA HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-378

OPB LOG NUMBER

AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE: 111217

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: #1 Shamrock Pharmacy

ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this section for additional Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

MEANS OF FINANCING |

CURRENT

- ADJUSTMENT
| (+) or-("

-)

- REVISED

GENERAL FUND BY:

 FY 2017-2018

 FY 2017-2018 -

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

[Selact Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutary Dedication] $0 $0 30
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 $0

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 $0 $0

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES BOLLARS "POS | DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS | POS
PROGRAM NAME: ER T R
$0 0 $0 0 %0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 30 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

30 0 $0 0 $0 0

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that ali Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

T

e i g

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (CBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in
FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all state General Fund and is in the supplies category.
This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING FY 2017-2018 || FY 2018-2019 || FY 2019-2020 (| FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022
OR EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY: _

DIRECT $2,026 $0 50 $0 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 30 $0 $0

FEES & SELF-GENERATED 30 $0 $0 $0 $0

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0 50 - 80

FEDERAL $0 50 50 $0 $0
TOTAL $2,026 30 $0 50 $0

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
N/A

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal

year. ‘

The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1, 2017 was enacted in
FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all state General Fund and is in the supplies category.
This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52,
N/A ‘

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

MEE R

SRR

_ PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-Y

EAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

BA-7.

onsite pharmacy once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this

Approval of this BA-7 will allow CLHSD to continue to provide necessary medications through our internal,

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected
by this request. (Nofe: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance

indicators or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the request form as
often as necessary.)

FY 2017-2018

OBJECTIVE:
n PERFORMANCE STANDARD
a PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT | REVISED
— FY 2017-2018

(+)OR ()

N/A

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S). Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or
Service recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

Page 3




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

__PERFORMANCE IMPACTQFM!D—YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

4. If thera ara no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request then fully explain this lack of
performance impact.

Eliminating Shamrock Pharmacy will have no impact on CLHSD, instead of receiving pharmaceuticals from
Shamrock, CLHSD will now place orders with another pharmacy.

5. Describe the performance impacts of faiiure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance
impacts to objectives and performance indicators.)

Failure to approve this BA-7 will prevent CLHSD from purchasing necessary medications for our clients.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017} Page 4




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME: Central LA Human Services District

MEANS OF FINANCING

T CURRENT | REQUESTED | REVISED | “ADJU
FY 2017-2018 | ADJUSTMENT | FY 2017-2018 || FY2018-2019 |

FY 2019-2020

| Py 2020-2024

FY 2021-2022

GENERAL FUND BY:

$9,442,822 $2,026 $9,444,848 |- $0 $0

s

Direct $0

Interagency Transfers $4,055,251 30 $4,055.251 %0 $0 $0 $0
Fees & Self-Generated $1,502,783 $0 $1,502,783 |- $0 _ $0 $0 $0
Statutery Dedications * $0 $0 $0 | $0 $0 $0 $0 |
FEDERAL FUNDS $0 $0 $0 F $0 $0 $0 $0 |
TOTAL MOF _1515,000,856 $2,026 _21&002,382 - 'ﬂ) $0 $0 $0 4

EXPENDITURES

Salaries

50 $0 S0

Other Compensation

$0 $0 30

Related Benefits

$0 $0 $o |

Travel

$0 30 $0

Cperating Services

$0 $0 so b

Supplies

$0 $0 $0 |

Professional Services

. $0 $0 $of

Other Charges

315,000,856 $2,026 $15,002,882 [

I A e e B S R B RS

POSITIONS

Debt Services . 50 $0 $0 |

Interagency Transfars 50 $0 $0 50 80 $0 $0
Acquisitions * 30 $0 s0 | $0 $0 $0 $0
Major Repairs 30 $0 $0 | $0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED S0 30 so | 50 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $15,000,856 15,002,882

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS

OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 86

86 |

NON-TO FTE POSITIONS

R L T T B

TOTAL POSITIONS

oflo|lOofilo|lo]| o

* Statutory Dedications:

{Selact Statutory Dedication] $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 E $0 $0 30
{Select Statutory Dedication] %0 $0 $0 § $0 30 30
[Select Statutory Dedication) $0 $0 $0 E $0 $0 30
[Selact Statutary Dedication] $0 $0 $0 b $0 $0 $0
[Seleot Statutory Dadication] $0 30 $o b $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 F '$0 $0 $0
{Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 E $0 $0 $0

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

Page 5




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL. REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 1 NAME: Central LA Human Services District

State General | interagency Generated Statutory

Fund Transfers Dedications
Revenuss
$0

$

MEANS OF FINANCING: Federal Funds TOTAL

AMOUNT $2,026 0
m—

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries 80 50 50 $0 50 s0 |
Other Compensation $0 - $0 $0 50 30 ;
Related Benefits 50 50 50 50 50

Travel ' $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Services , 50 $0 50 30 $0

Supplies . 30 30 50 30 50

Professional Services ' 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges $2,026 50 50 $0 30 52,026 |
Debt Services 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 |-
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 30 $0 50

Acquisitions 4 30 30 $0 $0 50

Major Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

UNALLOTTED 30 $0 30 30 30 50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES .

OVER / (UNDER)

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 6




QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

(Piease reference question numbers, provide detailed information and use continuation sheets as needed.)

GENERAL PURPOSE

(2) The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1,
2017 was enacted in FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all State
General Fund and is in the supplies category. This will cover the cost of medications for the last eight
months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

REVENUES

STATE GENERAL FUND: Provides for the ordinary operating expenses of CLHSD for FY2017-2018
per Act 3 of the 2017 Second Extraordinary Legislative Session.

EXPENDITURES

(9) SGF/direct other charges will be increased by $2,026 due to OBH eliminating Shamrock Pharmacy. The
expenditures will be the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18; these medications were
previously provided by the Shamrock Pharmacy.

(10) Funds became available through OBH'’s elimination of Shamrock Pharmacy.

(11) Object code = 3720

OTHER

Dr. Michael DeCaire
Executive Director
318-487-5191
Michael.DeCaire@LA GOV

Karin Shrader

Chief Fiscal Officer
318-487-5030
Michael.DeCaire@LA.GOV

Revised January 30, 2001







STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: HEALTH AND HOSPITALS FOR OPB USE ONLY B
AGENCY: NORTHWEST LA HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT OPB LOG NUMBER AGENDA NUMBER

|SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-377 '
{SUBMISSION DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 2017

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: #1 ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1
Use this section for additional Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automaticaily be transferred to Page 1.
MEANS OF FINANCING CURRENT ' CADJUSTMENT REVISED
_ FY 2017-2018 | (+) or () ' FY 2017-2018
GENERAL FUND BY: ' L
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
[Belect Statutory Dedication) $0 50 | $0
[Select Statutary Dedication) 50 _ 30 $0
[Seloct Statutory Dedication] 30 50 $0
{Select Statutory Dadication) 30 30 50
[Select Statutory Dadication] - 30 _ 50 50
[Seisct Statutory Dedleation] 30 _ S0 30
SUBTOTAL ito Page 1)l $0 $0 $0

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | DOLLARS | POS
PROGRAM NAME: R S ......
NEHSEARROGRANM1O0) 4324480 99| O $44082, 0
%0 0 $0 0 sol o
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
50 0 30 0 $0 0
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0} $0 0
30 o %0 0 50 0
- $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
_ $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL (o Page | O $48274,168.) 5 99 D satesa— 0] O $43313.151]0 99| 7

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
- REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Mernorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented, At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answared. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding {if other than General Fund (Diract})? Spacifically ilentify any grant or public Jaw and
the purposes of the funds, If applicatile. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grans or

appropeiation must accompany. the BA-7. What ara the expenditure restrictions of the funds?
N/A

2. Enter the financial 1mpact of the requested adjuslment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING .
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2017«—201_8 FY 2018-2019 [| Y 2019u2020 FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022
GENERAL FUND BY: g . i e G
DIRECT $41,082 50 $0 $0 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS | $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 50| $0 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DELICATIONS $C $0 $0 $0 80
FEDERAL 50 0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $41,982 80 $0 $0 $0

3. if this action requires addlfional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
N/A

4, Explain why this request car't be postponed for consideration in the agensy's budget request for naxt fiscal

year,

The elimination of the Office of Behavuo;al Heaith (OBH) Shamrock Pharmacy on Navember 1, 2017 was enacted.in
FY18 appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all State General Fund and # in the supplies category.
This will cover the cosi of medications for the last eight ronths of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is sliminated.

§. la this an after the fact BA-7, e.g., have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? if yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
No expenditures have been made.

BA-7 FORM {6/4/2017) ' Fage 3




STATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

BA-7.

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will resuit from the approval of this

Approval of this BA-7 will cover the cost of medications far the last eight menths of FY18 ance Shamrock
Pharmacy is eliminated. The elimination of the Office of Behavioral Health {OBH) Shamrock Pharmagy on
November 1, 2017 was enacted in FY18 appropriation budget. There will be no programmactic impasts to the

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related perfarmance indicators that will be affected
by this request, (Note: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance

indicators or creation of new objectives and performance indicators, Repeal this portion of the request form as
offen as necessary.)

OBJECTIVE: N/A

PERFORMANCE STANDARD

PERFORMANGE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT
FY 2017-2018

LEVEL

ADJUSTMENT
(H OR ()

REVISED
FY 2017-2018

N/A

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(SY. Explain the necessity of the adjustmant(s),

3. Briefly explain any performance impagts other than or in addition to effects on chjectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects.on program management or
service recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

Page 4




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

4. {f there are no performance impacts assoclated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of

performance impact.
N/A

5. Describe the performance impacts of faiture to approve this BA-7.
impacts to objectives and performancs indicators.)

Failure to approve this BA-7 will not alfow our District to have sufficient Budget authority for the remainder of
FY18 to cover the cost of madications for the last eight months of the fiscal year once Shamrock Pharmacy is

eliminated. The slimination of the Office of Behavioral Heaith (OBH)

2017 was enacted in FY1B appropriation budget. The FY18 budget for this activity is all State General Fund

and is in the supplies category.

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

(Be specific. Relate performance

Shamrock Pharmacy on November 1,

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

Page 5




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DiVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REGUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ARDJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 1 NAME:  NORTHWEST LOUISIANA HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT

IMEANS OF FINANCING: CURRENT REQUESTED § REVISED -'ADJUSTMENT OUTYEAR PRQJECTIONS- i

] FY2017.2018 | ADJSTMENT | Fy 20172018 |/[" v 20182010 | FY 20792020 | Frao2021 | Fyaom 2072
GENERAL FUND BY: ;
Diret $7,330,614 $41,982 $7,372,506 | $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Interagency Transfers $4,440,555 $0 $4,440,556 { - 50 30 80 50 {
Foes & Self-Gensrated 51,500,000 30 $1,800,000 |. $0 $0 80 30§
Stalutory Dedications $0 %0 %0 %0 50 $0 0
FEDERAL FUNDS 50 $0 $0 | $0 30 %0 5 |

TOTAL MOF $13,271,168 §41,082 $13,313,151 {.

$0 £0

$0 $0 |

EXPENDITURES: I _
Salaries $0 %0 f01 §0 30 30 $0 1
Other Compensation F0 50 $001 50 $0 50 $0
Retated Banefits $0 $0 so | $0 50 80 s}
Teavel %0 30 $0 | %0 $0 ) $0 §-
Operating Services 50 $0 50 | $0 $0 %0 80 |
Supplies $0 | $o $0 |- $0 $0 $0 g0 {
Professional Services 30 $0 50 | $0 ' $0 $0| - $0}
Other Charges 513,271,169 541,902 | $13,313,151 | 30 80 $0 $0 {
Debt Services 30 50 50 | 50 50 $0 $0 4
Interagency Transfers 30 30 s $0 $0 $0 $0 §:
Acquisitions ' 50 $0 0 | 0 8 $0 0 |
Major Repairs _ 30 50 o sof 36 $0 §0 B0
UMALLOTTED 50 50| 30 ) 80 30 $0 sl

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$41,082

$13,313,161 |

POSITIONS

Ctassified 7 0 of 0 0 0 0 ol
Unclassified 0 0 0{: 0 0 0 9
TOTAL T.0, POSITIONS ) 0 e 0 I 0 o]
OTHER GHARGES PCSITIONS 99 0 99 |4 0 0 0 0]
NON-TO FTE POBETIONS 0 a 0} 0 0 0 oy
TOTAL POSITIONS 99 0 50 | 0 0 0 o]

* Statutory Dadications: . .
{Select Statutery Nedicmion)] $0 b0 501 &0 30 $0 RE
[Sefect Blatutory Dedication] 30 501 80 | 50 &0 50 S0}
[8<luol Slawtory Dedivation] | 0 $0 $0 |3 0 $0 30 50 |
[Select Statdory Dedicalion) $0 (1 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Salect Stalutory Dedicafion} 30 30 30 1 $0 §0 $0 %0
[Selant ftatutory Dedication)] &0 $0 T $0 50 | $0 $0
iSelect Stalulory Dedioation] 50 $0 $0|: $0 30 30 50

' [Selact Statutory Dedication] $0 50 50 ) 30 $0 50

BA-7 FORM (8/1/2017) Page §




STATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

NORTHWEST LOUISIANA HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT

MEANS OF FINANCING:

Fees & Self- | Statutory

Gonerated |\ v ations

Interagency
Transfers

State General
Fund

AMOUNT

EXPENDITURES:

ues
$0 $0

$41,982 %0

Salaries

.$'0 50 | $0 50

OVER / (UNDER)

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

$0 50
Other Compensation $0 30 30 $0 30 $0
Ralated Benefits $0 $0 %0 30 $0 $0
Travel _ 30| $0 %0 30 $0 $0
Oparating Services $0 $0 $0 $0 30 Y
Suppiies $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0
Professional Services 30 - %0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Gther Charges $41,882 _ $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,982
Debt Services $0 $0 30 $0 50 $0
Interagency Transfers £0 $0 50 30 $0 $0
Acquigitions $0 30 $0 $0 %0 §0
Major Repairs $0 £0 50 $0 50 §0
UNALLOTTEDR '$0 30 50 30 50 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $41,982

Page 7




QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

(Please reference question numbers, provide detailod Information and use continuation shoots as neaded.)

GENERAL PURPOSE

1. This BA-7 is submitied in due to the efimination of the Office of Behavioral Health (OBH) Shamrock
Pharmacy on November 1, 2017. This elimination was enacted in FY18 appropriation budget. The
FY18 budget for this activity is all State General Fund and is in the supplies category. This will cover
the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18, once Shamrock Pharmacy is eliminated.

Program: 100 — Northwest Louisiana Human Services District {(NLHSD)

REVENUES (2 - 8)
(Explain the means of financing, Provide detalls Including Source, autherity to snend, ete.)
2. State General Funds $41,982
3. !nterage-hcy Transfers MN/A
4. Fees & Self-Generated N/A
5. Statutory Dedications N/A

6. Interim Emergency Board Appropriations  N/A
7. Federal Funds N/A
8. All Grants N/A

EXPENDITURES (9-11)

9. Provide detailed expenditure information including how the amount requested was calcuiated.
The FY18 budget for this activity is all State General Fund and is in the supplies category. This will
cover the cost of medications for the last eight months of FY18. Expenditures will consist of supplies.

10. If funds are being transferred, please axplain how excess funds became available
N/A

11. Provide object detalis as part of explanation.
Object class to be used: 3730

Reviged lannary 30 2001


































	09-305_101
	09-310_102
	09-325_103
	09-330_104
	09-330_105
	09-376_106
	09-377_107
	19-682_83R

